Because of the increase in cost, it is necessary to adjust the fee effective January 1, 2012 to 

the sum of two hundred forty dollars ($240.00) per year; and   

C. This grinder maintenance fee is in addition to the sewer fee in the present amount of three 

hundred sixty-three dollars twelve cents ($363.12) per year. It is also in addition to any fees 

for initial grinder hookups or replacements.